

No. 11-50792

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, Individually and as the surviving father of Sergio
Adrian Hernandez Guereca, and as Successor-in-Interest to the Estate of
Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca; MARIA GUADALUPE
GUERECA BENTACOUR, Individually and as the surviving mother of
Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca, and as Successor-in-Interest to the Estate
of Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES BUREAU OF CUSTOMS
AND BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED STATES BORDER PATROL;
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,
Defendants-Appellees.

Caption Continued on Inside Front Cover

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
No. 3:11-CV-331

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA, ACLU
FOUNDATION OF NEW MEXICO, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, AND ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS IN CASE NO. 12-50217**

Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0770
Fax: (415) 395-0950

Lee Gelernt
Esha Bhandari
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2660
Fax: (212) 549-2654

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(For Continuation of Appearances See Next Cover Page)

Caption Continued from Front Cover

CONS w/ No. 12-50217

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, Individually and as the surviving father of Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca, and as Successor-in-Interest to the Estate of Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca; MARIA GUERECIA BENTACOUR, Individually and as the surviving mother of Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca, and as Successor-in-Interest to the Estate of Sergio Adrian Hernandez,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
JESUS MESA, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

CONS w/ No. 12-50301

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, Individually and as the surviving father of Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca, and as Successor-in-Interest to the Estate of Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca; MARIA GUERE BENTACOUR, Individually and as the surviving mother of Sergio Adrian Hernandez Guereca, and
as Successor-in-Interest to the Estate of Sergio Adrian Hernandez,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Case Does Not Require Extraterritorial Application Of The Constitution.....	4
II. Even If This Case Were Viewed As Involving The Extraterritorial Application Of The Constitution, The Plaintiffs Have Asserted Cognizable Constitutional Claims.....	7
A. The Test for the Extraterritorial Application of Constitutional Rights is a Functional One That Asks Whether Judicial Enforcement of a Right Would Be “Impracticable and Anomalous.”.....	7
1. The Longstanding Functional Approach to Extraterritorial Constitutional Rights Was Reaffirmed in <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i>	9
2. The District Court Erred in Applying a Categorical Rule That a Noncitizen Without “Substantial Connections” to the United States Cannot Assert Constitutional Rights.	14
B. It Is Not Impracticable and Anomalous to Apply the Fourth Amendment to This Case.	19
1. Recognizing a Fourth Amendment Right Would Not Be Anomalous.	20
2. Recognizing A Fourth Amendment Right Would Also Not Be Impracticable.....	22
III. Plaintiffs May Bring A Claim Under The Fifth Amendment If There Is No Fourth Amendment Claim.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Maqaleh v. Gates, 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 18

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court, 480 U.S. 102 (1987) 6, 17

Balzac v. Porto Rico, 258 U.S. 298 (1922) 10

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) 2

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) passim

Dorr v. United States, 195 U.S. 138 (1904) 10

Downes v. Bidwell, 182 U.S. 244 (1901)..... 9, 10

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 24, 26, 27, 28

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984).. 17

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982) 17

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950) 5, 11, 12, 22

Lynch v. Cannatella, 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 20, 26

Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez, 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 15, 21, 27

Petta v. Rivera, 143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998) 27

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... 12

Rasul v. Myers, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... passim

Territory of Hawaii v. Mankichi, 190 U.S. 197 (1903)..... 10

United States v. Inigo, 925 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 16

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 27

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990) passim

United States v. Wanigasinghe, 545 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Wang v. Reno, 81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 5, 6

Other Authorities

Gerald L. Neuman, *The Extraterritorial Constitution After Boumediene v. Bush*, 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 259 (2009) 7, 15
